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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: June 10, 2005

MEMORANDUM
TO: ' Rober:t Hubbard, Director
FROM: Tania Tully, S{agﬁor Planner

Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #383956

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved.

1. Approval is received from the Takoma Park Facade Advisory Board

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applying for a
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Takoma Tower LP
5430 Grosvenor Lane, Suite 210, Bethesda

Property Address: 7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http.//permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, 1109 SPRING STREET, SUTE 801, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MC-MNCPPC.ORG/HISTORIC



1 -F
ity of Takoma Pack, Maryland

Housing & Community Development
7500 Maple Avenue
Telephone: {301)691-7119 Takoma Park, MD 20912

Fax: {301)270-4568

8 June 2005

Ms. Julia O’Malley, Chair
Historic Preservation Commission
1109 Spring Street, Suite 801
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

RE: HPC Case No. 37/03-05Z
Takoma Tower L/P - 7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park

Dear Ms. O’Malley:

The Takoma Park Facade Advisory Board met on Tuesday, June 7, 2005, to review the HAWP
application submitted by Takoma Tower L/P for the installation of two signs at 7051 Carroll
Avenue. The application is to be considered by the Historic Preservation Commission on June 8,
2205. ’

The Board found the proposal to be in compliance with the design guidelines developed for the
Old Town/Takoma Junction area and endorsed both the proposed free standing sign and the brass
lettering to be installed above the primary entrance. The applicant was encouraged to use a
single color, rather than the two colors proposed, for the support columns, with the Board
suggesting that the color closely match that of the building’s canopy and of the panels inset
below the windows.

If you have any questions regarding our support of the pending HAWP, please call.

Thank you for the ongoing efforts of the Commission to preserve the unique architectural
character of our historic business district. .

Sincerely,
SARA ANNE DAINES

Sara Anne Daines
Director, HCD

CC: Gwen Wright, Historic Preservation Coordinator
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EXPEDITED

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
Address: 7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park Meeting Date: 6/8/2005
Applicant: Takoma Tower LP v Report Date: » 6/1/2005

: Public Notice: 5/25/2005

Resource: Non-Contributing Resource v

Master Plan Site #37/03, Takoma Park Historic District Tax Credit:

None : .
Review: HAWP Staff: Tania Tully

Case Number: 37/03-05Z

PROPOSAL: sign installation RECOMMENDATION:
Approve with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-Contributing Resource within the Takoma Park Historic District’
STYLE: - Senior Apartment Complex

DATE: ¢.1971

PROPOSAL:

= Replace existing freestanding monument sign (Circle 9). The new sign will be 88”x63” and will
use the existing lighting, See Circle 5 for details.

» Install brass letters on the existing concrete canopy stating “Victory Tower”. See Circles 6-8 for
details and location. ' '

The Takoma Park Fagade Advisory Board is scheduled to hear the case June 7. Comments will be
provided to staft proper to the June 8§ HPC meeting.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
__X___Approval with conditions.

1. Approval is received from the Takoma Park Fagade Advisory Board -
Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery.Couhty Code, Section
8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such

conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

®



__x__1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or .
__x__2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, -or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of
this chapter; or '

3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a manner
compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or
historic district in which an historic resource is located, or '

4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied;
or

5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the
alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for
permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at
240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of
work, '
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STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT/SIGN PERMITS
7051 CARROLL AVENUE, TAKOMA PARK

‘Takoma Tower, LP, seeks approval for two signs — one a replacement sign and
one new wall-mounted identification letters - to be installed on its property located at

7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, located in the C-1 zone in the Takoma Park Historic

District.

The existing building on the property was built in 1971 and houses a senior

~ apartment community that has existed at this location for over thirty years under different
ownerships. It is a non-contributing resource to the historic district. Takoma Tower, LP
purchased the property from the Montgomery County Revenue Authority in 2003, and
has since been engaged in an extensive renovation of the apartments and the common
areas to provide a more attractive facility for its residents and to bring the building up to
current Code standards. The name of the apartment community has been changed from
“Takoma Tower” to “Victory Tower”, and a grand re-opening dedication is scheduled to
take place at the site on June 13, 2005. -

As part of its upgrading of the facility, Takoma Tower, LP proposes to install two
attractive signs that will better identify the apartment community, as follows:

1) A freestanding, two-faced, monument sign measuring 87 % “x 63 at the
entrance to the facility that will replace the existing monument sign that has
been at the same location for many years. This sign will contain the same
type of information (name, address, and telephone number of building) as the
existing sign, but will be a more attractive sign with subdued coloring and
traditional font in keeping with the historic district. The sign will be
illuminated by the two existing ground-mounted lights that illuminate the
current sign, and no disconnect and reconnect of these lights will be '
necessary. The lights are controlled by a photocell responsive to sunlight.
They therefore become lit approximately at dusk, and turn off approximately
at dawn.

2) Brass mirror polish letters to be installed on the existing concrete canopy,
affixed directly to the canopy itself, providing the name of the building
(“Victory Tower”), the tallest brass letters measuring 23” and the whole array
of letters covering 2417 in length. '

These signs will be the only signs on the site. Both are attractive, discreet, and in
character with the historic neighborhood surrounding the property.
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LIST OF ADJOINING & CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS
TAKOMA TOWER, LP/VICTORY TOWER SIGN PERMITS

NAME

TAKOMA PARK

James M. & B. F. Greenan, Et Al

7050 Cérroll Avenue LLC
Somchai Chitaypuntagul, Et Al
S_B.K LLC

b.lermifer Stelloh’

Lawrence S. Silbf;rman
Tshiabukole B. & Ntumba E.
Mukendi

Joseph B. Uehlein

Bemard & L. A. Shaw .

Maryland-National Capital Park &

Planning Commission

- Michael Podhorzer & Carol Browner

Robert S. Patten & Lois Wessel

Takoma Tower, LP

ADDRESS

5604 McLean Drive
Bethesda, MD 20814-1022

203 Hilltop Road
Silver Spring, MD 20910-5403

7060 Carroll Avenue :
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4430

7003 Sycamore Avenue

Takoma Park, MD 20912-5406

512 Tulip Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4345

14118 Old Columbia Pike
Burtonsville, MD 20866-1722

12613 Stratford Garden Drive

Silver Spring, MD 20904-1559

11 Pine Avenue v
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4677

17 Pine Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3716

7003 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

7005 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

5430 Grosvenor Lane, Suite 210
Bethesda, MD 20814-2100

LOT/BLOCK

Block 6, Lot P24
Block 6, ,
Pt. Lots 20, 21, 24

Block 6, Lot 23
Block 6, Lot 22
Block 7, Lot P!
Block 7, Lot P1
Block 16, Lot 1
Block 16,

Lots Pt. Lots 5,6

Block 16,
Lots 7, 8

Block F,
Pt. Lots 1,7

Block F,
Lots P8, 9

Block F, Lot P8

Block 16
Pt. Lots 5,6



THE CARROLL CONDOMINIUM

Peter Aron 7212 Willow Avenue Units 1-9
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4323

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE
Jody S. Kline, Esquire

Miller, Miller & Canby

200B Monroe Street

Rockville, MD 20850



Tully, Tania

From: . Sara Daines [SaraD@takomagov.org]

Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2005 11:42 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne; Wright, Gwen; Tully, Tania

Cc: slcho@mmcanby.com; JDiluigi@universaldesign.com; rsoffer@victoryhousing.org
Subject: HPC Case No. 37/03-05Z

|
HPC 7051 Carroll  HPC 7051 Carroll

Ave Ltr 06.08...  Ave Ltr 06.08...
Good morning

The Facade Board met last night to review the signage proposed for
installation at Victory Tower (7051 Carroll Avenue). As noted in the
accompanying letter, both signs were endorsed by the Board though some
recommendations were made as to the color and number of colors of the
support columns of the free standing sign.

I am not quite sure who is handling this review and as such, am
forwarding a copy to each of you - Gwen, Anne and Tania. Please pass
our remarks on to the Commissioners this evening.

If you have any questions, please let me know.
Thank you!

sad

Sara Anne Daines

Economic and Community Development Director
City of Takoma Park

7500 Maple Avenue

Takoma Park, MD 20912

301.891.7224
SaraDe@takomagov.org



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Descrption of existing structureis) and envi wal setting, including their historical featurss and significance:

-—See attached Statement..

b, General description of project and its effect on the histeric resources), the environmental setting, snd, whare applicabls, the historic district:

See attached Statement.

2. SITEPLAN
Site and environmental setling, drawn to scale, Yeu may use your plat Your site plan must include:
8. the scale, nonth arrow, and date;

. dimensions of ail existing and proposed structures; and

¢ sue features such as walkways, driveways, fentes. ponds, . wash dump 2 hanical equip and landscaping,

3 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

Yau must submil 2 copies of plans 3

3. Schematic construction piads. with marked dimensions, indicating location, site and general type of walls, window and donr epenings, and other
txed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed vvork.

.

Elevations {facades). with marked dimensians, clearly indicating proposed work in refation to existing and, when sppropriate, context,
All materiats and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a propesed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required. .

4. MATERIALS SPECIFIGATIONS

Generai description of materials snd manufactured items proposed for incotporation in the work of the project. This informati may be inctuded oa yous
design giawings ’
5. PHOTOGRAPHS

@ Clearly fabeled photographic srints of each facade of existing resousce, including details of the atfected portions. All labels stauld be placed on the
fromt of photographs.

b. Cleady label photogeaphic prints of the recouice as viswed hom the public right-ot-way and of the sdjoining properties. Al labels should be placed on
the front ot photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

e of 2n7 tree §7 or Jarger in diameter {at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you

if you 3:¢ propysing construction adjacent iz £
. 203 species of each tree of st least that dimension.

inust file an aceurate ez survey identifying the sze.:

\ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY GWNERS

serbreating sroperty awners Inct tensnts), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
e 32102l in question, as weil as the owner{s} of lot{s) or parcelis) which lie directly across
+is nformation trom the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Manroe Street,

r ALY projects, provide an accuraia st of adjavent and

‘whd include the awnersof 8!t fats 5! parcels which 2«

Weehighway frem the parcelin question. Toucan ¢
ile, {301/273-1355})

PLEASE PRINT {IN BLUE 0R BLACK (NK) OB TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WiLL 8 PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

/



1.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

2. Description of exisling structurels) and envirerimentst setting. including their historical features and significence:

- See_attached Statement.

b, General desctiption of preject and its effect on the historic tesource(s), the environmental setting, snd, where applicable, the historic district:

See attached Statement.

SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drewn to scalg, You may Use ybur plat. Your site plan must include;
8. the scale, nothiarrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and propased struntures; and

¢ site features such as wakways, diiveways, ferces, ponds, sweams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping,

PLANS AND FLEVATIONS

vatigns in 3 @mygg_gg_lglgggugﬁgn J1ix 177 Plans on 8 12" ¢ 11" paper are préfeqred,

Yoy must submit 2 copies of plans and el

2. ‘Schematit construction plads, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window snd doar openings, and other
fixpg fratures of both the existing resourceis] and the propesed work.

t. Hevations {facades), with marked dimensions, tlearly indicting proposed work in refation to existing construction and, when sppropriate, context,

Al enaterials 2nd fixtures propased for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An gxisting 8nd 3 proposed elevation drawing of each
facade sifected by the proposad work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General destription of materials and menufactured items propesed for incorporation in the work of the projest. This informetion may bé included oa your
design drawings.

PHOTOGRAPHS

& Clearly tabeled photogsapivc prints of each facade of existing resavrce, including details of the affected portions. All isbels should be placed on the
frout of photographs,

b. Cleatiy inbel photographic prints of the fesowce as «igved from the pudlic right-ofavay and of the edjoining properties. Al tabels should be plsced on
the front of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

if vou aie proposing construction adiacent 1 o1 wiiin of any tree 67 oc larger in diameter {at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
srrast file an accurate vee survey identifying the size, iovatina, 2ad species of pach tree of at lesst that dimension,.

ADORESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY GWNERS

for ALL projects, provide an scouraie list of adjapent and cenbonting property owners {not tenents), intluding names. addresses, and rip codes. This fist
shaid include the ownersol sl fats of parcels which adicin whe S2reel in question, as well s the.ownes{s) of lot{s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across
the streethighway frew the parcel in question. You taa oti2in this inlormation from the Department of Assessments aad Taxation, 51 Monwoe Street,
Rackville, (30172781355}

PLEASE PRINT {iN.BLUE O BLACK INKI OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE,
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT/SIGN PERMITS
7051 CARROLL AVENUE, TAKOMA PARK

Takoma Tower, LP, seeks approval for two signs — one a replacement sign and
one new wall-mounted identification lettcrs - to be installed on its property located at
7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, located in the C-1 zone in the Takoma Park Historic
District.

The existing building on the property was built in 1971 and houses a senior
apartment community that has existed at this location for over thirty years under different
ownerships. It is a non-contributing resource to the historic district. Takoma Tower, LP
purchased the property from the Montgomery County Revenue Authority in 2003, and
has since been engaged in an extensive renovation of the apartments and the common
areas to provide a more attractive facility for its residents and to bring the building up to
current Code standards. The name of the apartment community has been changed from
“Takoma Tower” to “Victory Tower”, and a grand re-opening dedication is scheduled to
take place at the site on June 13, 2005.

As part of its upgrading of the facility, Takoma Tower, LP proposes to install two
attractive signs that will better identify the apartment community, as follows:

D A freestanding, two-faced, monument sign measuring 87 ¥ “x 63" at the
entrance to the facility that will replace the existing monument sign that has
been at the same location for many years. This sign will contain the same
type of information (name, address, and telephone number of building) as the
existing sign, but will be a more attractive sign with subdued coloring and
traditional font in keeping with the historic district. The sign will be
illuminated by the two existing ground-mounted lights that illuminate the
current sign, and no disconnect and reconnect of these lights will be
necessary. The lights are controlled by a photocell responsive to sunlight.
They therefore become lit approximately at dusk, and turn off approximately
at dawn.

2) Brass mirror polish letters to be installed on the existing concrctc canopy,
affixed directly to the canopy itself, providing the name of the building
(“Victory Tower™), the tallest brass letters measuring 23” and the whole array
of letters covering 241" in length.

These signs will be the only signs on the site. Both are attractive, discreet, and in
character with the historic neighborhood surrounding the property.



LIST OF ADJOINING & CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS
TAKOMA TOWER, LP/VICTORY TOWER SIGN PERMITS

NAME
TAKOMA PARK

James M. & B. F. Greenan, Et Al

7050 Carroll Avenue LLC

Somchai Chitaypuntagul, Et Al

SBK LLC

Jennifer Stelloh

Lawrence S. Silberman

Tshiabukole B. & Ntumba E.

Mukendi

Joseph B. Uehlein

Bernard & L. A. Shaw

Maryland-National Capital Park &

Planning Commission

Michael Podhorzer & Carol Browner

Robert S. Patten & Lois Wessel

Takoma Tower, LP

ADDRESS

5604 McLean Drive
Bethesda, MD 20814-1022

203 Hilltop Road ‘
Silver Spring, MD 20910-5403

7060 Carroll Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4430

7003 Sycamore Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-5406

512 Tulip Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4345

14118 Old Columbia Pike
Burtonsville, MD 20866-1722

12613 Stratford Garden Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20904-1559

11 Pine Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4677

17 Pine Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3716

7003 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

7005 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

5430 Grosvenor Lane, Suite 210
Bethesda, MD 20814-2100

LOT/BLOCK

Block 6, Lot P24
Block 6,
Pt. Lots 20, 21, 24

Block 6, Lot 23

Block 6, Lot 22

Block 7, Lot P1

Block 7, Lot P1

Block 16, Lot 1

Block 16,

Lots Pt. Lots 5,6

Block 16,
Lots 7,8

Block F,
Pt.Lots 1,7

Block F,
Lots P8, 9

Block F, Lot P8

Block 16
Pt. Lots 5,6



THE CARROLL CONDOMINIUM

Peter Aron 7212 Willow Avenue Units 1-9
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4323

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE
Jody S. Kline, Esquire

Miller, Miller & Canby

200B Monroe Street

Rockville, MD 20850
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MSD MARYLAND
This design is the property of Maryland Sign Design and moy not be re

SIGN DESIGN
rruuuwu o uny monner without written permission 7741 Woodbhine Road, P.0. Box 195, Woodbine, Muryland 21797
Proof colors are limited by printing fechnology, and may not reflect the exact colors of the finished product BALT 410-549-2390 - FAX 410-549-2705
.This Contept is on Artists Rendition.. '
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Brass Mirror Polish Dimensional Letters

241"

192"

—3"—

- VICTORY TOWER

432"
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This design is the property of Maryland Sign Design and may not be reproduced in any manner without written permission

.This Concept is an Artists Rendifion..

MSD MARYLAND
Job# 04-0920-5088 Client  Shelter Group Project  victory Tower SIGN DESIGN
7741 Woodbine Road, P.0. Box 195, Woodbine, Maryland 21797
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.This Concept is on Artists Rendition..
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Project Victory Tower

SIGN DESIGN
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| 1tem Front on Building 2

Dute 4/4/05

Artist Todd
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. saom——{

o ® @ © el P e oo 0o oo wors 1
it AT O |0 mmme ¢ o
T [T T[T T (Iony (o 0| -
il i I R 1 O
mi mjin OO0 ooy | oo @ |
7] [T il OO0 oo | oon) (o KN
i [T (O ([0omr (o m i8] “”L
mili mjim 0 (OO 0| | D
i i ICHI0| | 0| | ) :W_*
i T O R0 B
[T | (o A | T

[ T L I |

| ooncd | . - S e PRILAL &
9 ] ' m [[:
mmﬁ ‘le T'—-:'— - N N '"_j'i’f['-.] | JICLOSY TOWER I
) S TT eI T e | - -[- ) ~T- L ugyna ®
e Pofts d \ FHRAE

This design is the property of Maryland Sign Design and may not be reproduced in any monner without written permission M SD MARYLAND
SIGN DESIGN

..This Concept is an Artists Rendition..

Job# MSD 05-0401-5088 Client The Shelter Group Project Victory Tower
7741 Woodbine Read, P.0. Bax 195, Woodbine, Maryland 21797

Item Front on Building 2 Dake 4/4/05 Artist Todd s'ﬂ,:.‘;u pnizg@'z:;?ry{umg;;geffgzzzs




LEQGEND

PR e
‘”‘"“‘ﬁ S it »
Mxnm« HTIE P

SResie
i1

oA apee

ManEr or ATRPLY mme Pty

o . _ 20 40 80
TRAPHIC SCALE T =. 20

e
FaviNG

_CAHHOLL

(puBLtC

AVENUE
RIGHRT-OF-WaY)

e P

o Gt

LOT 4

coNcnm an?gzl,ru.wfngz Clasg )
L AVENUE

B. F. GILBERT'S ADDITION TO
TAKOMA PARK -
PLAT BODK- A PLAT| 49

B. F. GilggRy
T

PLAT Brogn
27

R

G o

b

Qo
Bk
Xo
e

METES AND BOUNDS nzscmrﬂou

FARGEL OUTRAST 07 LAD, SLTUATE, LTI 14 onsTIONEIY
mm:uwnm:!tmlwb e R,
o AGOITicy TO TADIA Pamc

Feoen Mowo T u St Sy e
T T AR boct! 23 detrae D s o MLt
H0VI3oN O Theous, mw; R e T Ul il g Rt 1R

XX T R

. NORTH 47 31" 00" KAST, 171,45 FEET. WITH TR TRONY LINE OF drCPUAENTIOMD
L TR TR

BN 11 2 4 AT s FEEE Wi DS Tiu L oo
R R e U P

BOUTH 62" 18° ¢5° WEOT. 184,00 FE) WiTH PANT OF. T) VIS
e T " T -Z'ul&:‘?m‘#i‘z

-

ST B4 30" 00" €AY, 0.3 FELT. Wik 0 Wortie oo ot
PhENHTal v%«"ﬁn‘!ﬁl SRR

Frt g My

EV i g e

o sumi oa' 0" o0 vesT jog.00 7Eer with A 'Line, acrons asoruentiom:

BE ST S e T TR N RE T
51, 4000 EET. WITh PART 07 Tt Dyviind. LI mETVLEY
bt Ry Bt S-S
NORTH B8° 0" 00° aiSh, 118 FEET; TN PANT O DIE yivISIONLINE mEIMED!
EAN R Pt

L1k FENCL ComtR R8T, - YENGE T T FOLLOM I
SARSIE Mo 01 sTANCES o053 WronelagTicuaD: Lor S,

Nowt bet 3¢ 00"

BOUTH T8 52 20° WEBT, 122,00 FEET, TO MM IROH PIE 4L7, TRENCE
MORTH (37 27" 40" WEST, J5.V4FEKT, TO 4 GUIN LI FENCE OOfMER 03T,

16 30UH 6% 37° 20" WEOT, se. L1 FELT, WITH PANT O NG awmw Lom meruen
Supermins o0 Y 40 8,

[y AT BLEE ) T A LI ot wrolgeirioRD ot

IRoN pleE ST, THOHCT

2. souH " pary

i TR I R LiED O T AFCREL
2,0 A0 T SioE Liv OF LOT 7, ALK T
teoa'virg ST7, “Hene

15 MORTH 02° 33° 00" WEET, t98. 8E FECT, WiTH THE D1 VIBENG L1
BT e e, mm.m
{MR(NG OF dnia BESEH (T iGH, borTaluino A EALD-
it gttt

0 FEET, WITH @, e dviobs Lt
feown LSt
™ wi

NOTES:.

| SOURGE OF

COMRRNER, TH L

st o, uav ivr:c i
AND REL HEO UPON

sreeey AvoREss o PROPERTY: 7081 ARTOLL avENE

AREA OF ROPERTY: ‘85,420 SOUARE TEET o1, st

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE NSUIANC!
COMMITMENT NOC. 468217
LIPECTIVE ‘DATE: APRIL 13, 2003
SCHEDULE B ~ SECTION I
DL £ OF THE 0L (CY or WL ICIEE T BE 1D WiLL CONTa(Y JCKRTICNE T
by um»: AATTERS ULER3 THE SA ML DISPESID O To TR ST ISFACT oM .

Couitent tar vaive ot
by thia Cacrnl (ot

alan not ehown by the pubils Tagerds.

. Righis o sistoe ot periiey in seve
" RS B B st A

2 Mar dlen ar olght te u Lien, for o
wr heresltar furnivhes, ey
ROHOLECRIPT, CANNTT W MOTTES

2 veme e -n:ul svstemnts ohIsh 414t st axiating e 3y tne
Rov-oiathTs1 "cumot e morrio

&, Uspelf water renty.
RON-DLATAIPT, SOET AE MLOTIED.

1eou, bavndery 1tn:
Liiaied by o securels sureey o0 in
D

ather mwttare shisr
1on 81 hg, jerd

b G, v siaine ot o

1o, no1 whown by the publ is recards
Bt 1, S3ine ot vaneminies no1 v by the ar

) ADVI Pt
ol taurs and ather ponite snorges adt »a ™
o mmplseantel it wolk Eodms et

o pecifivelly onstuded from
ST T e *
n 2 20rstte o0 n wnnuel basie, takes Sove
ineven dles YRR Some koS0l

yMic un o comi—gmaugl baste.

6 2b114 Wouts shorgeq cne

faregpnt 4o
[Ea R

axesseounta dus s shntgonecy Gounty. Weryitnd,
odi paigune " nd segal
ol

. 7 o7 telaray Telussome [o—— “nitimore:
r taile
nmcm anan T, OVENRTID UTILITY LiNef.
e ) O CATRAL Nt 9081 on ey
TECTic T A7 MK O SUILOTNG SO ON SRVE.

e
G RIREY AL

iSOy

0. 1At 47 Yoy 4u the Beehingtan Sukurmn Benitary Combaxfon reenrénd: {n
nl.. TS foie s N 4

1t esvanenta

Rk
H
754 -

(v Linae a3 ot tetio 4 R
i3 x?'im DL AR

I3
<fn: (R ion LINE RO AINE STRCET FOR 0TS & 40

lope
(R SR

Hta
A 33/27% - 307 BU1LO1ID MTRICTIN LINE FROU CARROL L AVIMA FOR (07 .

v vezave - 30 LS w0 rETR TN L rmay cammocL on 107 o
T mer. Ly, WWEVER, 0L SOT HYECt WAMRC
ATy 1B SRAICT PAeRTy- (5L 4 PORT (6100 T Akan

- u-.:mmh ot e

Pac
S ey o RS RR

e 21228 u -uus w smcnmu RO CANRILL AVENCR TOR LOT 7.

TLTLE O CURRENT PROJERTY OMIR:

INSURANCE CONPANY. COWMITNEHT FOR TiTLE INSLR
Y DATE ABRIL 28 2305 WHICH WS RECE 1 VEO, mnlr:o
BARING. THIS SURVEY.

Aaris.

CURREN? Zu(NG: O~t AMD R8O (KEE TKS (GHATIONS OM PLAN)
WADER OF TARKING SPACTE: 43, STRIPED PARMIND SpACES.
THE PROPERTY 13 STRVED @Y PUBL IC SANITARY SEWER AND WATER SYSTIMS.

KA
'3 U e
I)ell
e

THE
Einan

AVARABLE.

THE_NOTAGROURD UT\L 1 TIES SO HAVE BECN LOGATED #RON 7 1EcD SURVET of vigimE
SURFACE EVIDENCE ANO, NG, © THE 3
‘UNOERGAOLMD T LITJES SHOWN

Rve no1
LBDEROROND UTILITIES SHOW AME 1N THE EXACT LOCATION. INGICATED AL TrOUGH
00es CENTIFY AT Tty

SERVICE OR ADANOONED.  TME SUIVEYOR FURTHEN OOEX

ARE LOGATEO AS ACCURATELT AS.PoSPIGLL Pl nruumou
TAb KT P ALY VOEATED TNE UTAL1TIES \nDFROAN

SURVEYOR S CERTIFICATE

FnFIE
COARNWEAL
ALGUIT 21,

£ 185

e

AVENYE
3

I3

NOROS A1,

PINE

ARE RELY (MO

AN @uED
ACCURATS SURVLY OF Fi€ PREMISES (THE et My (n.) T arvy
LINES SHOMY THERLON ARt mlsvmw E e -
SLASL OF WAICH THT PARM:

VISILE IMPROVEMENTS
TUAT GAN ' BE . PLOT

(vu;"wz PIRT OF THE PREMISES (8 LOCATED 1 A 1007800 YLAR RT3 5}

OPEN 10 PUBLIE
DE o0 wnﬁmms THAT THE PASTLES YO ¥MOW
AT B I

DROSESTY 'L 1N SURVEYOR, DULY L ICENSED 1N ax LD, MnEay
o™ Thiowh Toww, .ot rmm:m amv ells 1 - EBlC
TH LANR YITLE *INGURANGE GOWP: o swv:v- ® paTed
00y, IODNTITIED A3 AL u.vvmsu I. PRosinry oF
v

VIS1CE Sthc
ved - syl mmu
e THE

"IV Eicert

OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED MM% P
kg ™ Vi Tnge are s £n
PROPEATY LINES OF THE BRILISES LRGN ANY ADUO!NING PRCPERTY LS, -

REQUENCY Fi
T o MAE R Ziobad 108 & Tures R‘aé?“i"?‘-.“‘%‘&n\‘"’h""‘n@'f‘é
0 )
mnnmumsww"« TOENTEF § :Dwmmwvmmﬁ. ek

THE OREGING 1 cmmm
Tes of vt LETn R TEIR EseECTive
TIONS. COMTASKED. UESE (N,

‘ol 1B/om

WHEATON ELECTION OISTRIGT 10. 33

ALTA/ACSM MND ‘TrLE SURVEY
MONTOO" RY wUNTV IIEVENUE AUTHORITY

+5 RECOROLH 1»4 unR nu AT FOUO 128

LLOFOTS!S,‘S&PAR'OFWT!&7‘ND!.BLOCK ¥
8 F. GILBERT'S ADTICN 10 TAXOMA PARK RECORDED (N FLAT 800K A, PIAT 43,

ART OF LOT Y
8. F. GILAERY'S ADDITION TO TAKOWA PARK RECCROLO N PLAY BCOK A, PLAT 2
CITY_OF TNOMA' PARK. MONTOOUERY

B
2
HH

wnar s
LPOATE SUTT % Nex TLE 3. SOt/ 7LD MEPICE ¢ SEEDITRY T

FOWLER ASSOCIATES,

CIVIL ENGINEERS o LAND SURVEYORS ¢ PLANNERS
253 NORTH Wi IREET, SUTE 300

ASHNGTON ST
ROCKVILLE, WD 208%0
01y 762-2377


































s @




-

LAW OFFICES

MILLER, MILLER & CANBY

CHARTERED

200-B MONROE STREET S e

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 AMES T THOMPSON

(301) 762-5212 LEWIS R. SCHUMANN
I0DY . KLINE

FAX (301) 762-6044
ELLEN S. WALKER

MAURY S. EPNER
JOSEPH P. SUNTUM
SUSAN W. CARTER

May 18, 2005 ROBERT E. GOUGH
i DONNA E. McBRIDE

MICHAEL G. CAMPBELL
SOO LEE-CHO
W. CHRISTOPHER ANDREWS

Ms. Tania Tully Lo G
Montgomery County Ilistoric Preservation Commission

1109 Spring Street, Sutte 801

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

RE:  Application for Historic Area Work Permit
7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park

Dear Ms. Tully:

Enclosed is an application for an Historic Area Work Permit to permit the installation of two
signs on the Victory Tower senior apartment community property located at 7051 Carroll Avenue in
Takoma Park.

By copy of this letter, [ am also forwarding a complete set of the application materials to
Sara Daines of the City of Takoma Park staff for consideration and comment by the City’s Fagade
Advisory Board. Ms. Daines tells us that the Board will review this application at its June 7
meeting, and will provide comments to the Historic Preservation Commission in time for the HPC’s
June 8§ meeting.
Please call me if you have any questions about the enclosed materials.
Sincerely yours,
MILLER, MILLER & CANBY

~J ooy

Jody S. Kline

ISK/htb

Enclosures
cc: Sara Daines
Ron Soffer

JAWAVICTORY M 6740-Takoma Park Signage\Tully, ftr..doc
5/16/2005 2:19 PM



EXPEDITED

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
Address: 7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park Meeting Date: 6/8/2005
Applicant: Takoma Tower LP Report Date: 6/1/2005

Public Notice: 5/25/2005

Resource: Non-Contributing Resource

Master Plan Site #37/03, Takoma Park Historic District Tax Credit:

None
Review: HAWP Staff: Tania Tully

Case Number: 37/03-05Z

PROPOSAL:  sign installation RECOMMENDATION:
Approve with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-Contributing Resource within the Takoma Park Historic District
STYLE: Senior Apartment Complex

DATE: ¢.1971

PROPOSAL:

» Replace existing freestanding monument sign (Circle 9). The new sign will be 887x63” and will
use the existing lighting. See Circle 5 for details.

= Install brass letters on the existing concrete canopy stating “Victory Tower”. See Circles 6-8 for
details and location.

The Takoma Park Fagade Advisory Board is scheduled to hear the case Jurie 7. Comments will be
provided to staff proper to the June 8 HPC meeting.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
_ X Approval with conditions.

1. Approval is received from the Takoma Park Fagade Advisory Board
Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section
8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such

conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this -
chapter, if it finds that:

®



__x__1. Theproposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

__X__ 2, The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of
this chapter; or

3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a manner
compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or
historic district in which an historic resource 1s located, or

4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied;
or

5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the
alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for
permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at
240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of



WTTING SERVICES ©

55 ROCKVILLE PIKE. 20d FLOOR, ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
- 240776370 < v

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
'HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Ferson’ JOdy Klm?
Dayume thﬁe Hoo 301_762_52]‘2

DPS - #8

Heme 1 Propecty Ovener. Takoma Tower 1P Daviimee Phone K. 301-493-6991
ndgess: 9430 Grosvenor Lane, Suite 210, Bethesda, MD  20814-2100

et Nende: oty Hoet Zip Code

comscon Maryland Sign Design - ewneno:  410-549-2390

Contracter Beqrstration Mo -

Agent fos Dwner: JOdy S' Kllne, ESqulre .. Daytime Phone No.: . 301_762_5212

TOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number, R 705_!. St CaIrOll Averule

Towniiaty Takoma Park . " NeerestCross Straet: 'I‘ullp Avenue

. lat 2— 4 . Hloacx __M_F_‘_«Mw‘_‘ . Subdivisinn; Gilmrt & WOOd
Y el Iots -8 - | -
e, - folio: = . Pacel | e

K onsetessr Yivtend X AteriRenovate o itea‘u? Addition {7 Poreh [} Deck T} Shed
e T3 dewtall L wmekiBay L} freplacs 1 Wordburming Stove {3 Single Family
* fevigien L3 Pepaie T Bprenc abui 1 Pencedddat icomider Section &} XJ Other: ?%Sﬂa_.___ge
18, Consdrctioncost astimate.  $ e e e A oo o et et »

146, Hthin o g irvigion o & pIEVOUS iy apnioved solive rarmi, see Patmit &

PARTTWO. GOMPLETE FORREW CONS TRUCTIDN AND EXIENO/ADDITIONS N/A

62 % Sepic 63 It Othen

4 lype of sewage dispasdi

23 U Gther

28, Tepe o wwater supply.

FART TR

T COMPLETE ONLY FOR FERCURETANNG WALL 19 %\

32 Heght Mgt wghes

6. Indicae whather the fence o setanen) wall 5 30 be constiucted an ans of the follbwing lecations:
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STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT/SIGN PERMITS
7051 CARROLL AVENUE, TAKOMA PARK

Takoma Tower, LP, seeks approval for two signs — one a replacement sign and
one new wall-mounted identification letters - to be installed on its property located at
7051 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, located in the C-1 zone in the Takoma Park Historic
District. '

The existing building on the property was built in 1971 and houses a senior .
apartment community that has existed at this location for over thirty years under different
ownerships. It is a non-contributing resource to the historic district. Takoma Tower, LP
purchased the property from the Montgomery County Revenue Authority in 2003, and
has since been engaged in an extensive renovation of the apartments and the common
areas to provide a more attractive facility for its residents and to bring the building up to
current Code standards. The name of the apartment community has been changed from
“Takoma Tower” to “Victory Tower”, and a grand re-opening dedicationis scheduled to
take place at the site on June 13, 2005. '

As part of its upgrading of the facility, Takoma Tower, LP proposes to install two
attractive signs that will better identify the apartment community, as follows:

1) A freestanding, two-faced, monument sign measuring 87 % “x 63” at the
entrance to the facility that will replace the existing monument sign that has
been at the same location for many years. This sign will contain the same
type of information (name, address, and telephone number of building) as the
existing sign, but will be a more attractive sign with subdued coloring and
traditional font in keeping with the historic district. The sign will be
illuminated by the two existing ground-mounted lights that illuminate the
current sign, and no disconnect and reconnect of these lights will be
necessary. The lights are controlled by a photocell responsive to sunlight.
They therefore become lit approximately at dusk, and turn off approximately
at dawn. '

2) Brass mirror polish letters to be installed on the existing concrete canopy,
affixed directly to the canopy itself, providing the name of the building
(“Victory Tower™), the tallest brass letters measuring 23" and the whole array
of letters covering 241” in length. '

These signs will be the only signs on the site. Both are attractive, discreét, and in
character with the historic neighborhood surrounding the property.
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LIST OF ADJOINING & CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS
TAKOMA TOWER, LP/VICTORY TOWER SIGN PERMITS

NAME
TAKOMA PARK

James M. & B. F. Greenan, Et Al
7050 Cérroll Avenue LLC
Somchai Cllitaypuntggul, Et Al
SBK LLC

Jennifer Stélloh

Lawrence S. Silberman
Tshiabukole B. & Ntumba E.
Mukendi

Joseph B. Uehlein

Bernard & L. A. Shaw

Maryland-National Capital Park &

Planning Commission

Michael Podhorzer & Carol Browner

Robert S. Patten & Lois Wessel

Takoma Tower, LP

ADDRESS

5604 McLean Drive
Bethesda, MD 20814-1022

203 Hilltop Road
Silver Spring, MD 20910-5403

- 7060 Carroll Avenue

Takoma Park, MD 20912-4430

7003 Sycamore Avenue

Takoma Park, MD 20912-5406

512 Tulip Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4345

14118 Old Columbia Pike
Burtonsville, MD 20866-1722

12613 Stratford Garden Drive

 Silver Spring, MD 20904-1559

11 Pine Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4677

17 Pine Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3716

7003 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

7005 Westmoreland Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4405

5430 Grosvenor Lane, Suite 210
Bethesda, MD 20814-2100

LOT/BLOCK

Block 6, Lot P24
Block 6,
Pt. Lots 20, 21, 24

Block 6, Lot 23
Block 6, Lot 22
Block 7, Lot P1
Block 7, Lot P}
Block 16, Lot 1
Block 16,

Lots Pt. Lots 5, 6

Block 16,
Lots 7, 8

Block F,
Pt. Lots 1, 7

Block F,
Lots P8, 9

Block F, Lot P8

Block 16
Pt. Lots 5,6



THE CARROLL CONDOMINIUM

Peter Aron 7212 Willow Avenue Units 1-9
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4323

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE
Jody S. Kline, Esquire

Miller, Miller & Canby

200B Monroe Street

Rockville, MD 20850
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ALL THAT PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN MONTGOMERY

-COUNTY . MARYLAND,

BEING ALL OF LOTS 2, 3, 4 AND 6 AND PARTS OF LOTS 6, 7 AND 8,

BLOCK F AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF "GIBLERT AND WOODS ADDITION TO TAKOMA PARK”
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF AFORESAID COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK A AS PLAT NO.

49 AND PART OF LOTS & AND 6,

SUBDIVISIDN DF TAKOMA PARK", .
BOOK A AS PLAT ND. 2 AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

EGIENNING AT THE FRONT COMMON CORNER OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK F AS SHOWN ON THE
EFDREMENTIDNED PLAT NO. 49 AT A CONCRETE MOUNUMENT FOUND AND RUNNING THENCE THE
TWO FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES WiTH THE SOUTHER;Y LINE OF CARRQLL_AVENUE.

1.

10.
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13,

IRON PIPE
FOUND
(HELD)

0.02' NORTH

0.06" WEST

o e

L
LAY

FANV Y
- NN

=
<
Lor g

" NORTH 877

71"

oz*
84
05*

84

05*

76"
13

76°

o8*

76°

0z2-

ODA!

40"

© A"

00"

op”

00"

oo”

20 it
40"

20"

20"

30"

00"

EAST,

EAST,

WEST,
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WEST,

WEST,
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WEST,
WEST,

WEST,

WEST,

WEST,

WEST,

PINE

BLOCK 16 AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF "B, F. GILBERT'S
RECORDED AMONG THE AFDRESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT

171. 40 FEET, WiTH THE FRONT LINE OF AFOREMENT |ONED
LOTS 2, 3 AND 4, BLOCK F TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND,
THENCE

90. 49 FEET, WITH THE FRONT LINE OF AFOREMENT IONED
LOT 5, BLOCK F, TO A "X" MARK SET, THENCE

164, 65 FEET, WITH PART OF THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN LOTS 5 AND 6, BLOCK F, TO AN-IRON PIPE SET
THENCE :

109, 52 FEET, WITH A LINE ACROSS AFOREMENT[ONED LOT
6 AND WITH PART OF THE DIVIDING LINE.BETWEEN LOTS
1 AND &, BLOCK 16 AS SHOWN ON THE AFOREMENTIONED
PLAT NG. 2 TO AN IRON PIPE FOUNO, THENCE

100. 00 FEET, WITH A LINE ACROSS -AFOREMENTIONED

LOTS 5 AND 6, BLOCK 16, TO AN IRON PIPE SET, THENCE

40, 00 FEET. WITH PART OF THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN
LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 16, TO AN IRON PIPE SET, THENCE

6. 88 FEET, WITH PART OF THE DIVISION:LINE BETWEEN
AFOREMENTIONED PLAT NOS, 2 AND 42, TO A CHAIN
LINK FENCE CORNER POST, THENCE THE TWO FOLLOWING
COURSES AND DISTANCES ACROSS AFOQREMENTIONED LOT 8,
BLOCK F, '

127. 00 FEET, TO AN IRON PIPE SET, THENCE

33.76 FEET, TO A CHAIN LINK FENCE CORNER POST,
THENCE ‘ .

46. 11 FEET, WITH PART OF THE DIVIDING L INE BETWEEN
AFOREMENT IONED LOTS 7 AND &, BLOCK F, . TC A CON-
CRETE MONUMENT FOUND, THENCE

67.56 FEET, WiTH A LINE ACROSS AFOREMENTIONED LO
7, BLOCK F, TO AN IRON PIPE SET, THENCE :

118. 60 FEET, WITH PART OF THE - DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN THE REAR LINES OF THE AFOREMENTIONED LOTS
2 — 4 AND THE SIDE LINE OF LOT 7, BLOCK F, TO AN
IRON PIPE SET, THENCE

185. 86 FEET, WITH THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN AFORE-
MENTIONED. LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK F, TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION, CONTAINING A CALC-
ULATED AREA OF 1,50183 ACRES OF LAND. -

METES .AND BOU.NDS DESCRIPTION

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE ‘
COMMITMENT NO. 48217 o
EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 15, 2003
SCHEDULE B — SECTION 1I

SCHEDULE B OF THE POLICY OR POLICIES TO BE [SSUED WILL CONTAIN EXCE#T!ONS TQ

THE FOLLOWING MATTERS UNLESS THE SAME ARE DISPOSED OF TO THE SATISFACTION OF .
THE COMPANY:

Defects, llens, encumbrances, adverse c¢laims or other matters, if uny,.éreafed,
first appearing In the publlc recards or attaching subsequent to the effective.

date hereaf but prlar to the date the proposed Insured acqulires for value of

racord the estate or interest or mort
NON-DESCRIPT, CANNDT BE PLOTTED

1.

10,

1.

NOTES:

SOURCE OF TITLE OF CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER: o
COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE,

gage thereon covered by this Comml tment.

Rights or claims of parties In possession not shown by the public records,
NON-DESCRIPT, CANNDT BE PLOTTED

“Any lien, or right to o iien, for services, labor, or materiol heratofore

or hereafter furnished, Imposed by law and not shown by the public records
NON-DESCRIPT, CANNOT BE PLOTTED

Taxes or special ossessments which gre nat shown as existing llens by the
public records.
NON-DESCREPT, CANNOT BE PLOTTED

Unpaid water rents
NON~DESCR{PT, CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

Encroachments, averlaps, boundary Ilne disputes, or ather matters which
wauld be disclosed by an agccurate survey or inspection af the land.
SURVEY ATTACHED ! ‘

Easements. or claims of egsements, nut shawn by the pubiic records
NONE OF WHMICH | AM AWARE OR MHAVE BEEN ADVISED. :

State, County and Municipal taxes and other public charges not now due
ond payable, plus passible supplementa! taxes. NOTE: Except for )
supplementol taxes which are specificaliy excluded from coverage, the
poilcy will specliflicaliy insure as follaw: : :

a} If taxes are payahle on an annual basis, taxes have been paid
through flscal year ending June 30,2004, -

b} {f toxes are paygble on o semi-annuoi basis, taxes end applicabie
service charges have been paid through June 30 or December 31 first

following the effective dote of the policy, whichever of scid dates -

ig the flirst ta occur. :
NON-DESCRIPT, CANNOT BE PLOTTED

Solid Waste chorges ans ossessments due to Montgamery Caunty, Marylond,
susequent to June 30, 2004 not yet due and payoble
NON-DESCRIPT, CANNOT BE PLOTTED

Right of Way to Chesopeake and Potomoc Telephone Company of 8oltlimore
City recorded In Llber 484 ot follo 85, ) :
NO SPECIFIC PROPERTY IDENTIFED IN DOCUMENT, OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES,
POLES AND GUY WIRES ALONG CARROLL AVENUE ARE SHOWN ON SURVEY.
ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER AT REAR OF BUILDING SHOWN ON SURVEY,

Right of Woy to the Washington Suburbon Sanltory Commission récorded'jn
Liber 758 at folio 151 ’ o
SHOWN ON SURVEY

Covenants established by Deeds recorded in Liber JA 2 at folie 366, JA 23

~at folio 276 (Lot 5), Liber TD 14 ot folio 346 (Lot €), Liber JA 49 fotlio

121 (Lot 7), ond Liber JA21 at folio 225 (Lot 2).
JA  2/366 ~ 30" BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE FROM PiNE STREET FOR LOTS & AND
6, BLOCK 16. DOES NOT AFFECT SUBJECT PROPERTY SINCE SUBJECT
PROPERTY IS ONLY THE REAR 40 FEET OF LOTS 5 AND 6, BLOCK 16
JA 23/276 ~ 30’ BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE FROM CARROLL AVENUE FOR LOT 5, -
BLOCK F. SHOWN ON. SURVEY.
TD 14/346 — 30’ BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE FROM CARROLL AVENUE FOR LOT 6,
: BLOCK F. SHOWN ON SURVEY, HOWEVER, DOES NOT AFFECT SUBJECT
PROPERTY SINCE SUBJECT PROPERTY. IS ONLY A PORTION . DF THE REAR
OF LOT 6, BLOCK F.

JA 49/121 ~ 40' BUILDING RESTRICTION LiNE FROM WESTMORELAND AVENUE FOR LOT

7, BLOCK F, DOES NOT AFFECT SUBJECT PROPERTY SINCE SUBJECT
PROPERTY 1S ONLY A PORTION OF THE REAR OF LOT 7, BLOCK F. .

JA 21/225 ~ 30’ BUILDING RESTRICTION L INE FROM CARROLL AVENUE FOR LOT 2,
BLOCK F. SHOWN ON SURVEY,.

: CASE NO. 4627, EFFECTIVE DATE APRIL 25, 2003 WHICH WAS RECEIVED, EXAMINED
\ . AND RELIED UPON IN PREPARING THIS SURVEY. ' ' : .

\ : . STREET ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7051 CARROLL AVENUE
. | -  AREA OF PROPERTY: 65,420 SQUARE FEET OR 1. 50183 ACRES.

CURRENT ZOMING: C-1 AND R-60 (SEE'DESEGNAT!QNS ON PLAN)

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 45 STRIPED PARKING SPACES.

THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER AND WATER SYSTEMS.

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY OF VISIBLE: .
SURFACE EVIDENCE AND/OR EXiSTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR. MAKES NO  GUARANTEE
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILiTiES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, .
EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYDR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE

DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM |NFORMATION

AVAILABLE.

THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UTILITIES UNDERGROUND.

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE
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NPEFAN. THE UNDERSIGNED, A PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR, DULY LICENSED [N MARYLAND, HEREBY
PRI o CERTIFIES TO TAKOMA TOWER, L.P., FEDDIE MAC EQUITY PLUS 1! — ESIC, L.P. AND
ooNed ] COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE (NSURANCE COMPANY THAT (1) THE SURVEY (“SURVEY"). DATED
y- : AUGUST 21, 2003, IDENTIFIED AS “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE -SURVEY, PROPERTY OF
! - v

MONTGOMERY COUNTY REVENUE AUTHORITY® = AND PREPARED BY THE UNDERSIGNED, [S AN
ACCURATE SURVEY OF THE PREMISES (THE "PREMISES") SHOWN THEREON, (11) THE PROPERTY
L INES SHOWN THEREON ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN ON THE RECORDED

PLAN OF WHICH THE PREMISES ARE A PART, ({111} THE SURVEY SHOWS THE LOCATION OF ALL
ViSIBLE

IMPROVEMENTS, VISIBLE STRUCTURES AND OTHER VIS{BLE PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

THAT CAN BE PLOTTED PRESENTLY EXISTING ON THE PREMISES, {(1V) TO THE EXTENT
THE SURVEY SHOWS THE LOCATION OF ALL RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENT BUILDING
LINES AND OTHER CONDITIONS APPEARING OF RECORD AND OF WHICH | AM AWARE AS A
RESULT OF EXAMINING THE TITLE INSURANCE BINDER ISSUED BY COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE
INSURANCE  COMPANY,
APPARENT FROM A VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE PREMISES, INCLUDING THE MEAN HIGH WATER
LINE OF ANY BODIES OF WATER LOCATED ON THE PREMISES, (V) EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON,
THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR ANY VISIBLE BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES OR OTHER.

DATED APRIL 15, 2003 AND IDENTIFIED AS CASE NO. 46217 OR

, <" : VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS UPON ANY OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS,

By:

Ty ~ BUILDING LINES OR ADJOINING PROPERTY LINES OF THE PREMISES, (V1) THERE ARE NO EN-
- ‘ CROACHMENTS OF PROPERTY LINES OF THE PREMISES UPON ANY ADJOINING PROPERTY L INES,

M ‘ (VI1} NO PART OF THE PREMISES 1S LOCATED IN A 100/500 YEAR RETURN FREQUENCY FLOOD
HAZARD AND SUCH FLOOD FREE CONDITION {S SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 240049 0200 C, DATED AUGUST 5, 1991, (VEIT) ALL PUBLIC
ROADS AND PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY IDENTIFIED ON THE SURVEY ARE PUBLICLY ACCEPTED AND
OPEN TD PUBL IC USE. .

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PARTIES TO WHOM THE FOREGOING IS CERTIF1ED

: ARE RELYING UPON THE CONTENTS OF THIS LETTER AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND
Fe- 3 ASSIGNS MAY RELY UPON THE «

RT(FICATIONS CONTAINED HERE IN. .
FOWLER ASSGE A e

ARY M. FOWLERZ
MARYLAND REG !}

TRATION NUMBER 552
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ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
PROPERTY OF. '

MONTGOMERY COUNTY REVENUE AUTHORITY

AS RECORDED IN LIBER 3964 AT FOLIO 126
ALSO BEING

ALL OF LOTS 2, 3, 4, 5, & PART OF LOTS 8, 7 AND 8, BLOCK F

B. F. GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TAKOMA PARK RECORDED IN PLA

AND PART OF LOTS 5 AND 6, BLOCK 16

CITY OF TAKOMA PARK

REVISIONS

Ne. DATE 8Y
UPDATE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE P 10/28/03 JoJ

UPDATE SURVEY TO NEW TITLE INS. COMM./ FIELD INSPECT & RECERTIFY

$SCALE

T BOOK A, PLAT 49 §. -
B. F. GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TAKOMA PARK RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK A, PLAT 2 1

WHEATON ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 13 MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND |

FOWLER ASSOCIATES, INC. [e

CIVIL ENGINEERS o LAND SURVEYORS e PLANNERS

1 0B/27/03 GMF ' ‘

10/2001 |

255 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 300 | 01-027
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

JOB NUMBER

(301) 762-2377 ' - DRAWING NO. . §
T 1 of 1 . H



